



**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research  
Trust Fund**

**Combined 9510/298299**

**October 31, 2023**

**Table of Contents**

|                     | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Footnotes           | 2-3            |
| Trial Balance(s)    | 4-9            |
| Balance Sheet(s)    | 10-12          |
| Income Statement(s) | 13-15          |

# Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund Combined 9510/298299 Footnotes

## **(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

### **(a) Reporting Entity**

The accompanying Balance Sheet of the Patient -Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund (PCOR Trust Fund) and related Income Statement pertain to the aspects of the PCOR Trust Fund that is serviced by the Funds Management Branch (FMB) of the Bureau of the Fiscal Service (Fiscal Service) of the U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury). The PCOR Trust Fund was created by legislation enacted by the U.S. Congress.

FMB acts as a service organization which processes receipts, disbursements, and transfers related to the PCOR Trust Fund based upon information received and recorded by FMB from Treasury's Office of Tax Analysis (OTA) and the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), and the program agency responsible for the trust fund activity, Treasury's Bureau of the Fiscal Service (Fiscal Service), and other Treasury bureaus. As part of its functions, Fiscal Service also manages the investments, maintains related accounting records and supporting documentation, and reports financial activity. The financial activity reported in the accompanying Balance Sheet and Income Statement is limited to the activities performed by FMB.

The program agency is responsible for administering, regulating, and monitoring the program activities funded by the trust fund. The program agency makes all decisions regarding dispositions from the trust funds. As such, the Balance Sheet and Income Statement do not include information regarding the ultimate disposition of amounts transferred from the trust fund to the program agency.

The program agency is responsible for reporting on the financial position of the trust fund. As such, the financial position of the trust fund in the program agency's records may differ from what has been illustrated in the accompanying Balance Sheet and Income Statement.

### **(b) Basis of Presentation**

The Balance Sheet and Income Statement have been prepared to report the assets and liabilities of the trust funds under the function performed by FMB, and the related activity, in accordance with the measurement and criteria discussed below.

### **(c) Basis of Accounting**

The Investments on the Balance Sheet, and Interest Revenue on Investments reported on the Income Statement, are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. All other accounts and activity reported on the Balance Sheet, and Income Statement, are reported on the cash basis.

### **(d) Fund Balance with Treasury**

The Trust Fund does not maintain cash in commercial bank accounts. Treasury processes cash receipts and disbursements. Fund Balance with Treasury represents net revenue, disposition of revenue, and investment activity. Fund balance with Treasury is reported based on the balance reported by the Fiscal Service's Government-wide Accounting and Reporting Modernization Project (GWA) Account Statement and reconciling transactions identified and recorded by FMB.

### **(e) Interest Receivables**

Interest receivables are calculated and reported by FMB based on the investment terms received and recorded by FMB from Fiscal Service's Federal Investments & Borrowings Branch (FIBB) in the investment confirmations and monthly statements of account.

### **(f) Investments**

Pursuant to authorizing legislation, the Secretary of the Treasury shall invest, at the direction of the program agencies, such portion of the trust fund balances as is not, in the judgment of the program agencies, necessary to meet current withdrawals. Such investments shall be in non-marketable market-based securities as authorized by legislation. Market-based securities are Treasury securities that are not traded on any securities exchange, but mirror the prices of marketable securities with similar terms. Market-based securities are issued and redeemed by FIBB.

FMB follows Treasury fiscal investment policy guidelines. FMB determines the term of the securities purchased based on direction provided by the program agency. The securities are acquired and held in the name of the Secretary of the Treasury for the trust fund. The interest on and proceeds from the sale or redemption of any security held for the trust fund is credited to the trust fund. Investments are selected for liquidation based on the following order: earliest maturity date, lowest prevailing interest rate, and first security in first security out.

Investments are calculated and reported at net cost based on the cost and premium/discount amounts reported to FMB in the investment confirmations and monthly statements of account received from FIBB.

Link to Fiscal Service's Federal Investments & Borrowings Branch Investment Statement of Account: [FIBB Investment Account Statement](#)

**(g) Equity**

Equity is calculated and reported by FMB based on the assets of the trust fund. Equity is calculated as the difference between Total Assets and Total Liabilities.

**(h) Interest Revenue**

Interest revenue is reported based on the amounts received and recorded by FMB from FIBB in the monthly statements of account and accrued interest and amortization calculated by FMB. Amortization of any premiums and discounts on investments is calculated and reported by FMB based on the investment terms reported to FMB by FIBB using the straight-line method for investments with a term equal to or less than one year and using the level yield method which approximates the interest method for investments with a term of greater than one year.

As stated above in (c) Basis of Accounting, the Investments on the Balance Sheet and Interest Revenue on Investments reported on the Income Statement are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. The following amounts represent cash basis interest earnings for the current month and the current fiscal year to date.

| <b>Current Month</b> | <b>Fiscal Year-to-Date</b> |
|----------------------|----------------------------|
| \$ <b>732,442.84</b> | \$ <b>732,442.84</b>       |

**(i) Revenues**

Pursuant to authorizing legislation, revenue activity recorded in the trust funds consists primarily of interest, an annual appropriation, transfers from the Federal Hospital Insurance, and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, IRS Health Insurances tax revenues, and tax adjustments. These revenue streams are transferred from the General Fund of the Treasury, or program agency to the Trust Fund.

**(j) Transfers to Program Agencies**

Dispositions from the Trust Fund are made in accordance with the authorizing legislation to the program agency, which is responsible for the ultimate disposition of such funds, to cover program administration and related costs as defined by law. Transfers to program agencies are calculated and reported based on the disbursement request amounts received and recorded by FMB from the program agency responsible for the respective trust fund activity and the disbursement amounts returned and recorded by FMB from the program agencies responsible for the respective trust fund activity.

**(2) Related Parties**

FMB, on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury, compiles amounts deposited into the trust fund, invests receipts in Treasury securities, redeems securities and transfers funds to the program agency, maintains accounting records for receipts and disbursements of the trust fund, and reports trust fund financial activity to the program agencies and other interested parties. The program agency, OTA, IRS, and/or Fiscal Service determine the amounts to be deposited in the trust fund. The program agency determines the disposition of the trust fund balances.

Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund  
 Combined 9510/298299  
 Trial Balance - Consolidated (Unaudited)  
 October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023

| USSGL  | BEA CATEGORY | YEAR OF BA | COST CENTER  | USSGL/COST CENTER DESCRIPTION   | BEGINNING BALANCE     | PERIOD NET DR           | PERIOD NET CR           | ENDING BALANCE         |
|--------|--------------|------------|--------------|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| 101000 | -            | -          | -            | FUND BALANCE WITH TREASURY  | 0.00                  | 3,496,350,182.76        | 3,496,350,182.76        | 0.00                   |
| 134200 | -            | -          | -            | INTEREST RECEIVABLE - INVESTMENTS   | 6,175.47              | 726,267.37              | 732,442.84              | 0.00                   |
| 161000 | -            | -          | -            | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 41,169,843.12         | 3,223,133,427.51        | 3,175,617,739.92        | 88,685,530.71          |
| 215500 | -            | -          | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS  | -445,478.28           | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58           | -69,064,374.86         |
| 331000 | -            | -          | -            | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -40,730,540.31        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -40,730,540.31         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>6,720,209,877.64</b> | <b>6,741,319,262.10</b> | <b>-21,109,384.46</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>6,720,209,877.64</b> | <b>6,741,319,262.10</b> | <b>-21,109,384.46</b>  |
| 411400 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 0.00                  | 732,442.84              | 0.00                    | 732,442.84             |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>732,442.84</b>       | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>732,442.84</b>      |
| 411400 | X            | X          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | 0.00                  | 320,000,000.00          | 0.00                    | 320,000,000.00         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>320,000,000.00</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,000,000.00</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>320,732,442.84</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,732,442.84</b>  |
| 412000 | M            | N          | -            | APPROPRIATIONS ANTICIPATED - INDEFINITE   | 0.00                  | 405,910,000.00          | 732,442.84              | 405,177,557.16         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>405,910,000.00</b>   | <b>732,442.84</b>       | <b>405,177,557.16</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>405,910,000.00</b>   | <b>732,442.84</b>       | <b>405,177,557.16</b>  |
| 420100 | -            | -          | -            | PRIOR YEAR DELIVERED ORDERS - OBLIGATIONS-PAID                                    | -6,540,267,641.14     | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -6,540,267,641.14      |
|        |              |            |              |   |                       |                         |                         |                        |
|        |              |            |              | TOTAL ACTUAL RESOURCES - COLLECTED  | 6,581,437,484.26      | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 6,581,437,484.26       |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>41,169,843.12</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>41,169,843.12</b>   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>41,169,843.12</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>41,169,843.12</b>   |
| 438200 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 0.00                  | 0.00                    | 18,281,749.24           | -18,281,749.24         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>18,281,749.24</b>    | <b>-18,281,749.24</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>18,281,749.24</b>    | <b>-18,281,749.24</b>  |
| 438400 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -39,773,502.36        | 39,773,502.36           | 0.00                    | 0.00                   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-39,773,502.36</b> | <b>39,773,502.36</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-39,773,502.36</b> | <b>39,773,502.36</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 445000 | -            | -          | -            | UNAPPORTIONED - UNEXPIRED AUTHORITY   | 0.00                  | 406,642,442.84          | 406,642,442.84          | 0.00                   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>406,642,442.84</b>   | <b>406,642,442.84</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>406,642,442.84</b>   | <b>406,642,442.84</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 459000 | -            | -          | -            | APPORTIONMENTS - ANTICIPATED RESOURCES - PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO APPORTIONMENT        | 0.00                  | 732,442.84              | 405,910,000.00          | -405,177,557.16        |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>732,442.84</b>       | <b>405,910,000.00</b>   | <b>-405,177,557.16</b> |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>732,442.84</b>       | <b>405,910,000.00</b>   | <b>-405,177,557.16</b> |
| 461000 | -            | B          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | 6,000,000.00          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 6,000,000.00           |
|        |              | N          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | 21,667,087.70         | 273,949,198.09          | 273,949,198.09          | 21,667,087.70          |
|        |              | X          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | -27,667,087.70        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -27,667,087.70         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>273,949,198.09</b>   | <b>273,949,198.09</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>273,949,198.09</b>   | <b>273,949,198.09</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 465000 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | -1,876,596.90         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,876,596.90          |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | -450,000,000.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -450,000,000.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF   | -158,858,000.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -158,858,000.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF  | -211,768,000.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -211,768,000.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -359,699,735.20       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -359,699,735.20        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -296,824,602.40       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -296,824,602.40        |
|        |              | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -161,481,627.49       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -161,481,627.49        |
|        | X            | X          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 1,876,596.90          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 1,876,596.90           |
|        |              | X          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 1,638,631,965.09      | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 1,638,631,965.09       |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>           | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |

Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund  
 Combined 9510/298299  
 Trial Balance - Consolidated (Unaudited)  
 October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023

|        |   |   |              |                                 |                         |                         |                         |                          |
|--------|---|---|--------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
|        |   |   |              |                                 | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 0.00                     |
| 480100 | M | B | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | -120,000,001.00         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -120,000,001.00          |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-120,000,001.00</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>-120,000,001.00</b>   |
| 480100 | M | N | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | -64,804,512.65          | 7,964,747.11            | 40,505,945.20           | -97,345,710.74           |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | -1,303,900,000.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,303,900,000.00        |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF       | -349,781,456.00         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -349,781,456.00          |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF      | -458,327,280.00         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -458,327,280.00          |
|        |   | N | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 445,202,108.58          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 445,202,108.58           |
|        |   | N | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -879,487,151.48         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -879,487,151.48          |
|        |   | N | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -2,067,446,656.27       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -2,067,446,656.27        |
|        |   | N | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 5,188,344,801.43        | 273,216,755.25          | 0.00                    | 5,461,561,556.68         |
|        |   | N | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | 501,125,881.81          | 78,935,898.71           | 0.00                    | 580,061,780.52           |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>1,010,925,735.42</b> | <b>360,117,401.07</b>   | <b>40,505,945.20</b>    | <b>1,330,537,191.29</b>  |
| 480100 | X | X | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | -1,876,596.90           | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,876,596.90            |
|        |   | X | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | -890,000,000.00         | 0.00                    | 320,000,000.00          | -1,210,000,000.00        |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-891,876,596.90</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-1,211,876,596.90</b> |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-950,862.48</b>      | <b>360,117,401.07</b>   | <b>360,505,945.20</b>   | <b>-1,339,406.61</b>     |
| 490100 | - | N | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 713,169,000.10          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 713,169,000.10           |
|        |   | N | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -806,179.87             | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -806,179.87              |
|        |   | N | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | -719,508,644.78         | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58           | -788,127,541.36          |
|        |   | X | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | 6,700,346.27            | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 6,700,346.27             |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-445,478.28</b>      | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>-69,064,374.86</b>    |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-445,478.28</b>      | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>-69,064,374.86</b>    |
| 490200 | M | N | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 273,216,755.25          | -273,216,755.25          |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>-273,216,755.25</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>-273,216,755.25</b>   |
| 531100 | - | - | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 726,267.37              | -726,267.37              |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>726,267.37</b>       | <b>-726,267.37</b>       |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>726,267.37</b>       | <b>-726,267.37</b>       |
| 575000 | - | - | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 320,000,000.00          | -320,000,000.00          |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-320,000,000.00</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-320,000,000.00</b>   |
| 576000 | - | - | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58           | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58            |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>     |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>     |
| 610000 | - | - | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 0.00                    | 273,216,755.25          | 0.00                    | 273,216,755.25           |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>    |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>    |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>    |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>8,869,902,959.51</b> | <b>8,869,902,959.51</b> | <b>0.00</b>              |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Trial Balance - PCORI (Unaudited)**  
**October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023**

| USSGL  | BEA CATEGORY | YEAR OF BA | COST CENTER  | USSGL/COST CENTER DESCRIPTION   | BEGINNING BALANCE      | PERIOD NET DR           | PERIOD NET CR           | ENDING BALANCE         |
|--------|--------------|------------|--------------|---|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| 101000 | -            | -          | -            | FUND BALANCE WITH TREASURY  | 0.00                   | 1,972,382,774.66        | 1,972,382,774.66        | 0.00                   |
| 134200 | -            | -          | -            | INTEREST RECEIVABLE - INVESTMENTS   | 4,913.94               | 407,115.89              | 412,029.83              | 0.00                   |
| 161000 | -            | -          | -            | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 32,759,617.73          | 1,699,166,019.41        | 1,715,970,744.83        | 15,954,892.31          |
| 331000 | -            | -          | -            | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -32,764,531.67         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -32,764,531.67         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>3,671,955,909.96</b> | <b>3,688,765,549.32</b> | <b>-16,809,639.36</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>3,671,955,909.96</b> | <b>3,688,765,549.32</b> | <b>-16,809,639.36</b>  |
| 411400 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 0.00                   | 412,029.83              | 0.00                    | 412,029.83             |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>412,029.83</b>       | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>412,029.83</b>      |
| 411400 | X            | X          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | 0.00                   | 256,000,000.00          | 0.00                    | 256,000,000.00         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>256,000,000.00</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>256,000,000.00</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>256,412,029.83</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>256,412,029.83</b>  |
| 412000 | M            | N          | -            | APPROPRIATIONS ANTICIPATED -  | 0.00                   | 324,728,000.00          | 412,029.83              | 324,315,970.17         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>324,728,000.00</b>   | <b>412,029.83</b>       | <b>324,315,970.17</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>324,728,000.00</b>   | <b>412,029.83</b>       | <b>324,315,970.17</b>  |
| 420100 | -            | -          | -            | PRIOR YEAR DELIVERED ORDERS - OBLIGATIONS-PAID                                    | -5,234,263,658.22      | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -5,234,263,658.22      |
|        |              |            |              | TOTAL ACTUAL RESOURCES - COLLECTED  | 5,267,023,275.95       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 5,267,023,275.95       |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>32,759,617.73</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>32,759,617.73</b>   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>32,759,617.73</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>32,759,617.73</b>   |
| 438200 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 14,615,485.70           | -14,615,485.70         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>14,615,485.70</b>    | <b>-14,615,485.70</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>14,615,485.70</b>    | <b>-14,615,485.70</b>  |
| 438400 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -31,808,755.25         | 31,808,755.25           | 0.00                    | 0.00                   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-31,808,755.25</b>  | <b>31,808,755.25</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-31,808,755.25</b>  | <b>31,808,755.25</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 445000 | -            | -          | -            | UNAPPORTIONED - UNEXPIRED AUTHORITY   | 0.00                   | 325,140,029.83          | 325,140,029.83          | 0.00                   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>325,140,029.83</b>   | <b>325,140,029.83</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>325,140,029.83</b>   | <b>325,140,029.83</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 459000 | -            | -          | -            | APPORTIONMENTS - ANTICIPATED RESOURCES - PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO APPORTIONMENT        | 0.00                   | 412,029.83              | 324,728,000.00          | -324,315,970.17        |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>412,029.83</b>       | <b>324,728,000.00</b>   | <b>-324,315,970.17</b> |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>412,029.83</b>       | <b>324,728,000.00</b>   | <b>-324,315,970.17</b> |
| 461000 | -            | B          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | 6,000,000.00           | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 6,000,000.00           |
|        |              | N          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | 30,300,000.00          | 273,628,785.08          | 273,628,785.08          | 30,300,000.00          |
|        |              | X          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | -36,300,000.00         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -36,300,000.00         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>273,628,785.08</b>   | <b>273,628,785.08</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>273,628,785.08</b>   | <b>273,628,785.08</b>   | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 465000 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | -1,128,505.24          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,128,505.24          |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | -360,000,000.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -360,000,000.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF   | -127,086,400.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -127,086,400.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF  | -169,414,400.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -169,414,400.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -287,759,788.16        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -287,759,788.16        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -237,459,681.92        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -237,459,681.92        |
|        |              | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -129,185,301.99        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -129,185,301.99        |
|        | X            | X          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 1,128,505.24           | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 1,128,505.24           |
|        |              | X          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 1,310,905,572.07       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 1,310,905,572.07       |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 480100 | M            | B          | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI   | -120,000,001.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -120,000,001.00        |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-120,000,001.00</b> | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>-120,000,001.00</b> |
| 480100 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | -63,870,332.00         | 0.00                    | 32,220,785.08           | -96,091,117.08         |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | -1,043,120,000.00      | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,043,120,000.00      |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF   | -279,825,164.80        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -279,825,164.80        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF  | -366,661,824.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -366,661,824.00        |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund  
 Combined 9510/298299  
 Trial Balance - PCORI (Unaudited)  
 October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023**

|        |   |   |              |                                 |                        |                         |                         |                         |
|--------|---|---|--------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|        |   | N | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -703,589,721.18        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -703,589,721.18         |
|        |   | N | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -1,650,248,268.95      | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,650,248,268.95       |
|        |   | N | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 5,188,344,801.43       | 273,216,755.25          | 0.00                    | 5,461,561,556.68        |
|        |   | N | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | -248,851,846.74        | 14,615,485.70           | 0.00                    | -234,236,361.04         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>832,177,643.76</b>  | <b>287,832,240.95</b>   | <b>32,220,785.08</b>    | <b>1,087,789,099.63</b> |
| 480100 | X | X | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | -1,128,505.24          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,128,505.24           |
|        |   | X | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | -712,000,000.00        | 0.00                    | 256,000,000.00          | -968,000,000.00         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-713,128,505.24</b> | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>256,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-969,128,505.24</b>  |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-950,862.48</b>     | <b>287,832,240.95</b>   | <b>288,220,785.08</b>   | <b>-1,339,406.61</b>    |
| 490200 | M | N | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 273,216,755.25          | -273,216,755.25         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>-273,216,755.25</b>  |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>-273,216,755.25</b>  |
| 531100 | - | - | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 407,115.89              | -407,115.89             |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>407,115.89</b>       | <b>-407,115.89</b>      |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>407,115.89</b>       | <b>-407,115.89</b>      |
| 575000 | - | - | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 256,000,000.00          | -256,000,000.00         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>256,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-256,000,000.00</b>  |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>256,000,000.00</b>   | <b>-256,000,000.00</b>  |
| 610000 | - | - | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI               | 0.00                   | 273,216,755.25          | 0.00                    | 273,216,755.25          |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>273,216,755.25</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>5,445,134,535.98</b> | <b>5,445,134,535.98</b> | <b>0.00</b>             |

Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund  
 Combined 9510/298299  
 Trial Balance - HHS (Unaudited)  
 October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023

| USSGL  | BEA CATEGORY | YEAR OF BA | COST CENTER  | USSGL/COST CENTER DESCRIPTION   | BEGINNING BALANCE    | PERIOD NET DR           | PERIOD NET CR           | ENDING BALANCE        |
|--------|--------------|------------|--------------|---|----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| 101000 | -            | -          | -            | FUND BALANCE WITH TREASURY  | 0.00                 | 1,523,967,408.10        | 1,523,967,408.10        | 0.00                  |
| 134200 | -            | -          | -            | INTEREST RECEIVABLE - INVESTMENTS   | 1,261.53             | 319,151.48              | 320,413.01              | 0.00                  |
| 161000 | -            | -          | -            | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 8,410,225.39         | 1,523,967,408.10        | 1,459,646,995.09        | 72,730,638.40         |
| 215500 | -            | -          | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS  | -445,478.28          | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58           | -69,064,374.86        |
| 331000 | -            | -          | -            | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -7,966,008.64        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -7,966,008.64         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>3,048,253,967.68</b> | <b>3,052,553,712.78</b> | <b>-4,299,745.10</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>3,048,253,967.68</b> | <b>3,052,553,712.78</b> | <b>-4,299,745.10</b>  |
| 411400 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 0.00                 | 320,413.01              | 0.00                    | 320,413.01            |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>320,413.01</b>     |
| 411400 | X            | X          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | 0.00                 | 64,000,000.00           | 0.00                    | 64,000,000.00         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>64,000,000.00</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>64,000,000.00</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>64,320,413.01</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>64,320,413.01</b>  |
| 412000 | M            | N          | -            | APPROPRIATIONS ANTICIPATED - INDEFINITE   | 0.00                 | 81,182,000.00           | 320,413.01              | 80,861,586.99         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>81,182,000.00</b>    | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>80,861,586.99</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>81,182,000.00</b>    | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>80,861,586.99</b>  |
| 420100 | -            | -          | -            | PRIOR YEAR DELIVERED ORDERS - OBLIGATIONS-PAID                                    | -1,306,003,982.92    | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -1,306,003,982.92     |
|        |              | -          | -            | TOTAL ACTUAL RESOURCES - COLLECTED  | 1,314,414,208.31     | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 1,314,414,208.31      |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>8,410,225.39</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>8,410,225.39</b>   |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>8,410,225.39</b>  | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>8,410,225.39</b>   |
| 438200 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 0.00                 | 0.00                    | 3,666,263.54            | -3,666,263.54         |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>3,666,263.54</b>     | <b>-3,666,263.54</b>  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>3,666,263.54</b>     | <b>-3,666,263.54</b>  |
| 438400 | M            | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -7,964,747.11        | 7,964,747.11            | 0.00                    | 0.00                  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-7,964,747.11</b> | <b>7,964,747.11</b>     | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>           |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>-7,964,747.11</b> | <b>7,964,747.11</b>     | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>           |
| 445000 | -            | -          | -            | UNAPPORTIONED - UNEXPIRED AUTHORITY   | 0.00                 | 81,502,413.01           | 81,502,413.01           | 0.00                  |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>81,502,413.01</b>    | <b>81,502,413.01</b>    | <b>0.00</b>           |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>81,502,413.01</b>    | <b>81,502,413.01</b>    | <b>0.00</b>           |
| 459000 | -            | -          | -            | APPORTIONMENTS - ANTICIPATED RESOURCES - PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO APPORTIONMENT        | 0.00                 | 320,413.01              | 81,182,000.00           | -80,861,586.99        |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>81,182,000.00</b>    | <b>-80,861,586.99</b> |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>81,182,000.00</b>    | <b>-80,861,586.99</b> |
| 461000 | -            | N          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | -8,632,912.30        | 320,413.01              | 320,413.01              | -8,632,912.30         |
|        |              | X          | -            | ALLOTMENTS - BUDGET AUTHORITY   | 8,632,912.30         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 8,632,912.30          |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>0.00</b>           |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>320,413.01</b>       | <b>0.00</b>           |
| 465000 | M            | N          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | -748,091.66          | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -748,091.66           |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF   | -90,000,000.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -90,000,000.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF   | -31,771,600.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -31,771,600.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF  | -42,353,600.00       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -42,353,600.00        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -71,939,947.04       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -71,939,947.04        |
|        |              | N          | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES   | -59,364,920.48       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -59,364,920.48        |
|        |              | N          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | -32,296,325.50       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -32,296,325.50        |
|        | X            | X          | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS   | 748,091.66           | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 748,091.66            |
|        |              | X          | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1  | 327,726,393.02       | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 327,726,393.02        |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>           |
|        |              |            |              |   | <b>0.00</b>          | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>0.00</b>           |



Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund  
 Combined 9510/298299  
 Trial Balance - HHS (Unaudited)  
 October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023

|        |   |   |              |                                 |                        |                         |                         |                        |
|--------|---|---|--------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| 480100 | M | N | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | -934,180.65            | 7,964,747.11            | 8,285,160.12            | -1,254,593.66          |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | -260,780,000.00        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -260,780,000.00        |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505500 | TRANSFER FROM FHI, PCORTF       | -69,956,291.20         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -69,956,291.20         |
|        |   | N | TFMA57505600 | TRANSFER FROM FSMI, PCORTF      | -91,665,456.00         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -91,665,456.00         |
|        |   | N | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 445,202,108.58         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 445,202,108.58         |
|        |   | N | TFMA58006500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -175,897,430.30        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -175,897,430.30        |
|        |   | N | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -417,198,387.32        | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -417,198,387.32        |
|        |   | N | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | 749,977,728.55         | 64,320,413.01           | 0.00                    | 814,298,141.56         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>178,748,091.66</b>  | <b>72,285,160.12</b>    | <b>8,285,160.12</b>     | <b>242,748,091.66</b>  |
| 480100 | X | X | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | -748,091.66            | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -748,091.66            |
|        |   | X | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | -178,000,000.00        | 0.00                    | 64,000,000.00           | -242,000,000.00        |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-178,748,091.66</b> | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>64,000,000.00</b>    | <b>-242,748,091.66</b> |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>72,285,160.12</b>    | <b>72,285,160.12</b>    | <b>0.00</b>            |
| 490100 | - | N | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 713,169,000.10         | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 713,169,000.10         |
|        |   | N | TFMA58046500 | IRS HEALTH INSURANCE FEES/TAXES | -806,179.87            | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | -806,179.87            |
|        |   | N | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | -719,508,644.78        | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58           | -788,127,541.36        |
|        |   | X | XXXXXXXXXXXX | DEFAULT CAM1                    | 6,700,346.27           | 0.00                    | 0.00                    | 6,700,346.27           |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-445,478.28</b>     | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>-69,064,374.86</b>  |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>-445,478.28</b>     | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>-69,064,374.86</b>  |
| 531100 | - | - | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS         | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 319,151.48              | -319,151.48            |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>319,151.48</b>       | <b>-319,151.48</b>     |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>319,151.48</b>       | <b>-319,151.48</b>     |
| 575000 | - | - | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF             | 0.00                   | 0.00                    | 64,000,000.00           | -64,000,000.00         |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>64,000,000.00</b>    | <b>-64,000,000.00</b>  |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>64,000,000.00</b>    | <b>-64,000,000.00</b>  |
| 576000 | - | - | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS                | 0.00                   | 68,618,896.58           | 0.00                    | 68,618,896.58          |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>68,618,896.58</b>    | <b>0.00</b>             | <b>68,618,896.58</b>   |
|        |   |   |              |                                 | <b>0.00</b>            | <b>3,424,768,423.53</b> | <b>3,424,768,423.53</b> | <b>0.00</b>            |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Balance Sheet - Consolidated (Unaudited)**  
**October 31, 2023**

| ACCOUNT TYPE                  | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION   | ENDING BALANCE               |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                 | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 88,685,530.71                |
| <b>TOTAL</b>                  |   | <b><u>88,685,530.71</u></b>  |
| <b>LIABILITY &amp; EQUITY</b> | EXPENDITURE TRANSFERS PAYABLE   | -69,064,374.86               |
|                               | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -40,730,540.31               |
|                               | NET INCOME  | 21,109,384.46                |
| <b>TOTAL</b>                  |   | <b><u>-88,685,530.71</u></b> |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Balance Sheet - PCORI (Unaudited)**  
**October 31, 2023**

| ACCOUNT TYPE                  | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION   | ENDING BALANCE               |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                 | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 15,954,892.31                |
| <b>TOTALS</b>                 |   | <b><u>15,954,892.31</u></b>  |
| <b>LIABILITY &amp; EQUITY</b> | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -32,764,531.67               |
|                               | NET INCOME  | 16,809,639.36                |
| <b>TOTALS</b>                 |   | <b><u>-15,954,892.31</u></b> |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Balance Sheet - HHS (Unaudited)**  
**October 31, 2023**

| ACCOUNT TYPE                  | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION   | ENDING BALANCE               |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                 | INVESTMENTS IN U.S TREASURY SECURITIES ISSUED BY THE BUREAU OF THE FISCAL SERVICE | 72,730,638.40                |
| <b>TOTALS</b>                 |   | <b><u>72,730,638.40</u></b>  |
| <b>LIABILITY &amp; EQUITY</b> | EXPENDITURE TRANSFERS PAYABLE   | -69,064,374.86               |
|                               | CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  | -7,966,008.64                |
|                               | NET INCOME  | 4,299,745.10                 |
| <b>TOTALS</b>                 |   | <b><u>-72,730,638.40</u></b> |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Income Statement - Consolidated (Unaudited)**  
**October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023**

| REVENUE TYPE       | USSGL  | USSGL DESCRIPTION                             | COST CENTER  | COST CENTER DESCRIPTION | ACTIVITY               | ENDING BALANCE         |
|--------------------|--------|---|--------------|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>INCOME</b>      | 531100 | INTEREST REVENUE - INVESTMENTS - NON EXCHANGE | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTME    | -726,267.37            | -726,267.37            |
|                    | 575000 | EXPENDITURE FINANCING SOURCES - TRANSFERS-IN  | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF     | -320,000,000.00        | -320,000,000.00        |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>-320,726,267.37</b> | <b>-320,726,267.37</b> |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>    | 576000 | EXPENDITURE FINANCING SOURCES - TRANSFERS-OUT | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS        | 68,618,896.58          | 68,618,896.58          |
|                    | 610000 | OPERATING EXPENSES/PROGRAM COSTS              | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI       | 273,216,755.25         | 273,216,755.25         |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>341,835,651.83</b>  | <b>341,835,651.83</b>  |
| <b>GRAND TOTAL</b> |        |   |              |                         | <b>21,109,384.46</b>   | <b>21,109,384.46</b>   |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Income Statement - PCORI (Unaudited)**  
**October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023**

| REVENUE TYPE       | USSGL  | USSGL DESCRIPTIONS                            | COST CENTER  | COST CENTER DESCRIPTION | ACTIVITY               | ENDING BALANCE         |
|--------------------|--------|---|--------------|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>INCOME</b>      | 575000 | EXPENDITURE FINANCING SOURCES - TRANSFERS-IN  | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF     | -256,000,000.00        | -256,000,000.00        |
|                    | 531100 | INTEREST REVENUE - INVESTMENTS - NON EXCHANGE | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS | -407,115.89            | -407,115.89            |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>-256,407,115.89</b> | <b>-256,407,115.89</b> |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>    | 610000 | OPERATING EXPENSES/PROGRAM COSTS              | TFMA61001700 | PAYMENTS TO PCORI       | 273,216,755.25         | 273,216,755.25         |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>273,216,755.25</b>  | <b>273,216,755.25</b>  |
| <b>Grand Total</b> |        |   |              |                         | <b>16,809,639.36</b>   | <b>16,809,639.36</b>   |

**Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust Fund**  
**Combined 9510/298299**  
**Income Statement -HHS (Unaudited)**  
**October 1, 2023 Through October 31, 2023**

| REVENUE TYPE       | USSGL  | USSGL DESCRIPTIONS                            | COST CENTER  | COST CENTER DESCRIPTION | ACTIVITY              | ENDING BALANCE        |
|--------------------|--------|---|--------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>INCOME</b>      | 575000 | EXPENDITURE FINANCING SOURCES - TRANSFERS-IN  | TFMA57505400 | GF TRANSFER, PCORTF     | -64,000,000.00        | -64,000,000.00        |
|                    | 531100 | INTEREST REVENUE - INVESTMENTS - NON EXCHANGE | TFMA53110010 | INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS | -319,151.48           | -319,151.48           |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>-64,319,151.48</b> | <b>-64,319,151.48</b> |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>    | 576000 | EXPENDITURE FINANCING SOURCES - TRANSFERS-OUT | TFMA57604000 | TRANSFERS TO HHS        | 68,618,896.58         | 68,618,896.58         |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       |        |   |              |                         | <b>68,618,896.58</b>  | <b>68,618,896.58</b>  |
| <b>Grand Total</b> |        |   |              |                         | <b>4,299,745.10</b>   | <b>4,299,745.10</b>   |